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Fw: From Sondra Wilson - evidence of a crime

From Wilson, Sondra <adwilson8@dmacc.edu>
Date Tue 12/24/2024 5:41 PM
To  Wilson, Sondra <sondra@iastate.edu>

Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device
Get Outlook for Android

From: Schieffer, Nicholas <Nicholas.Schieffer@cityofames.org>
Sent: Sunday, April 9, 2023 8:33:51 AM

To: Wilson, Sondra <adwilson8@dmacc.edu>

Subject: Re: From Sondra Wilson - evidence of a crime

Sondra,

I'm sorry to hear that they can't help you. | don't have anywhere else to direct you. Like | said before,
the Story County Attorney's Office advised that the case was not within our jurisdiction. Additionally,
when they looked over the information that you provided in the email, they advised that they not
prosecute the case even if it was in our jurisdiction.

Nick Schieffer

Police Officer

Ames Police Department
515.239.5455 x2032

From: Wilson, Sondra <adwilson8@dmacc.edu>

Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 7:35 AM

To: Schieffer, Nicholas <Nicholas.Schieffer@cityofames.org>
Subject: Re: From Sondra Wilson - evidence of a crime

[External Email]

Dear Officer Schieffer:
| contacted Des Moines PD, and was told that | should be filing a complaint with Ames PD, and that
the complaint ought be transferred from Ames to their department. He sounded perplexed as to why |

was told to call them.

Does this sound right to you? If so, | would like to file a complaint with Ames PD.
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Thank you,
Sondra Wilson

From: Schieffer, Nicholas <Nicholas.Schieffer@cityofames.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 10:08 AM

To: Wilson, Sondra <adwilson8 @dmacc.edu>

Subject: Re: From Sondra Wilson - evidence of a crime

The e-mail below is from an external source to DMACC. Please do not open attachments or click links from an
unknown or suspicious origin.
Sandra,

| shared your email with the Story County Attorney's Office and they advised me that your case would be
in be in Polk County's jurisdiction.

Nick Schieffer

Police Officer

Ames Police Department
515.239.5455 x2032

From: Wilson, Sondra <adwilson8@dmacc.edu>

Sent: Saturday, March 25, 2023 3:01 PM

To: Schieffer, Nicholas <Nicholas.Schieffer@cityofames.org>
Subject: From Sondra Wilson - evidence of a crime

[External Email]

Dear Officer Schieffer:

| would like to see Lyndsay Nissen (CEO of Reliable Street in west Ames, and works with Love Club LLC
who owns the property) and Charlie Esker (has or had an art studio provided to them by Reliable Street,
and sells are there) arrested on fraud charges for violation of lowa Code §714.8, which states that any
person who “makes any entry in... any public records... knowing the same to be false,” is guilty of fraud.

In response to the complaint I filed with the Iowa Civil Rights Commission (ICRC) against Reliable
Street, Love Club, and Lockwood Cafe, Nissen and Esker wrote approximately ten false, defamatory
statements about me to the ICRC in order to deceive them and persuade them to drop the case.

Within this article, under section 5 you will find several pieces of evidence demonstrating that Nissen
and Esker made entries into a public record, knowing those entries to be false - thus violating lowa's
fraud statute: https:/wildwillpower.org/cases-in-progress/iowa-cases/transgender-woman-claims-a-
501c3-reliable-street-retaliated-against-her-for-filing-a-civil-rights-complaint-against-them

Note that records generated by the lowa Civil Rights Commission are "public records" defined in
Section 22.1(3) unless otherwise excluded. [1]
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Also note that “Public records” includes all records, documents, tape, or other information, stored or
preserved in any medium, of or belonging to this state or any county, city, township, school corporation,
political subdivision, nonprofit corporation... or tax-supported district in this state, or any branch,
department, board, bureau, commission, council, or committee of any of the foregoing." [2]

I am willing to testify under penalty of perjury that Esker and Nissen entered false entries into the
public record, and there are multiple witnesses who would also testify.

I can provide additional evidence if you have questions, and I am concerned that some parties may lie
to try to protect these two.

I would like Ames Police to investigate this matter.

Thank you,
Sondra Wilson

References:

[1]:

“lowa Public Information Board Advisory Opinion.” lowa Public Information Board Advisory Opinion |
lowa Civil Rights Commission, https://icrc.iowa.gov/document/iowa-public-information-board-
advisory-opinion.

[2]:
“Chapter 22 Examination of Public Records (Open Records).” Chapter 22 Examination of Public

Records (Open Records) | lowa Public Information Board, https://ipib.iowa.gov/chapter-22-text-
version.

Sincerely,

Sondra Wilson
Student
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